
 

  
 

Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich IP7 6SJ 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

 

16 October 2017 
  
 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A Meeting of the Babergh District Council will be held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 24 October 2017 at 5.30 pm 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 5.25 p.m. prior to the commencement 
of the Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should 

advise the Committee Clerk. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack





A G E N D A 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BC/17/12 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 18 JULY 2017  
 

1 - 6 

4   BC/17/13 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 AUGUST 2017  
 

7 - 14 

5   BC/17/14 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND 
LEADER  
 
In addition to any announcements made at the meeting, please see 
Paper BC/17/14 attached, detailing events attended by the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman. 
 

15 - 16 

6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 10, the Chief 
Executive will report the receipt of any petitions.  There can be no 
debate or comment upon these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

 

7   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions by the public 
of which notice has been given no later than midday three clear 
working days before the day of the meeting in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No. 11. 
 

 

8   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairmen of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any 
matters in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District of which due notice has been given in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule No. 12. 
 

 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
 

9   MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
Luke Cresswell has given notice of his intention to move the under-
mentioned Motion at the meeting:- 

“That this Council resolves to establish, without undue delay, a 
timetable for ensuring that the employees of all its contractors are 
paid at least the Living Wage in order that Babergh is in a position to 
declare itself a Living Wage employer by no later than one year from 
today.” 

Written notice of the motion was given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule (CPR) No 13.1, signed by Councillors Cresswell and 
Bavington.  In accordance with CPR 13.5 a valid motion on notice 
must be moved and seconded at the Council meeting before any 
consideration or debate can take place.   

 

 

10   REPORT FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN  
 

 

11   BC/17/15 REVISING AND UPDATING THE COUNCIL TAX 
REDUCTION (CTR) SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE HOUSEHOLDS  
 
Report by the Cabinet Member for Finance attached. 
 

17 - 30 

12   BC/17/16 LAWSHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Report by the Assistant Director - Planning for Growth attached. 
 

31 - 34 

13   BC/17/17 POLITICAL BALANCE AND COMPOSITION OF 
COMMITTEES  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Law and Governance attached. 
 

35 - 40 

14   BC/17/18 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Law and Governance attached. 
 

41 - 42 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
 

15   APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLOR TO OUTSIDE BODY  
 
That the following appointment be made: 
 
Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership 
 
Margaret Maybury – Cabinet Member for Communities  
(replacing Jan Osborne) 
 
Leader of the Council – Jennie Jenkins 
 
 

 

Note: The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 21 November 2017 at 6.00 p.m.  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH COUNCIL HELD IN COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON TUESDAY, 18 JULY 
2017 

 
PRESENT: Peter Burgoyne - Chairman 

 
Clive Arthey Sue Ayres 

Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 

Tony Bavington Peter Beer 

Sue Burgoyne Dave Busby 

Tina Campbell Sue Carpendale 

Michael Creffield Derek Davis 

Siân Dawson Alan Ferguson 

John Hinton Michael Holt 

Jennie Jenkins Richard Kemp 

James Long Margaret Maybury 

Alastair McCraw Mark Newman 

John Nunn Adrian Osborne 

Jan Osborne Lee Parker 

Peter Patrick Stephen Plumb 

Nick Ridley David Rose 

Fenella Swan John Ward 

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Tom Burrows, Barry Gasper, Kathryn 
Grandon, Bryn Hurren, Frank Lawrenson, William Shropshire, Ray Smith, Harriet Steer and 
Stephen Williams. 
 
12   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 None declared. 

 
13   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

14   BC/17/8 - ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER  
 

 The Chairman referred to Paper BC/17/18 outlining recent events attended by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman with a special mention for the excellent ‘Shanties on 
the Shore’ Concert.  He then presented Peter Beer with a Certificate marking his 30 
years as a Babergh District Councillor, and Peter responded with his thanks and 
referred to some of the many Members and officers who had been with Babergh 
during the years since he was first elected. 

Page 1

Agend
[...]
 – Appendix 1 to Paper BC/17/9 be approved, with 
the amendment identified at the meeting in relation to land in Lawshall.  

 
(2) That the Corporate Manager – Strategic Planning, in consultation with the 

Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, be authorised to make 
consequential amendments to the consultation document arising from:  

 
 

(i) the outcomes of the Sustainability Appraisal of the document,  
 

(ii) removal of drafting and technical errors and typing mistakes, and  
 

(iii)  improvements to the layout of the document necessitated by 
printing requirements.  

 
(3) That consultation on the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local Plan: 

Consultation Document (July 2017) be commenced.  
 

21   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 It was proposed and seconded that Alastair McCraw be elected as Vice-Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Alastair McCraw be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

22   APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLORS TO COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES  
  

RESOLVED 
 
That appointments be made to Committees and Outside Bodies as follows:- 
 
Planning Committee 
Kathryn Grandon (replacing Fenella Swan) 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Fenella Swan (replacing Kathryn Grandon) 
 
The Quay Theatre at Sudbury Ltd 
Stephen Plumb (replacing Sue Ayres) 
 
Dedham Vale AONB and Stour Valley Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) 
Melanie Barrett 
 

Page 5



 
Haven Gateway Partnership 
John Ward 
 
Suffolk Joint Emergency Planning Policy Panel 
Sue Ayres 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH COUNCIL HELD IN COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON MONDAY, 7 AUGUST 
2017 

 
PRESENT: Peter Burgoyne - Chairman 

 
Clive Arthey Sue Ayres 

Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 

Peter Beer Tom Burrows 

David Busby Tina Campbell 

Michael Creffield Siân Dawson 

Alan Ferguson Barry Gasper 

Katherine Grandon John Hinton 

Bryn Hurren Jennie Jenkins 

Richard Kemp Margaret Maybury 

John Nunn Adrian Osborne 

Jan Osborne Lee Parker 

Peter Patrick Stephen Plumb 

Nick Ridley David Rose 

William Shropshire Ray Smith 

Harriet Steer Fenella Swan 

John Ward  

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Tony Bavington, Sue Burgoyne, Sue 
Carpendale, Derek Davis, Michael Holt, Frank Lawrenson, James Long, Alastair McCraw, 
Mark Newman and Stephen Williams. 
 
23   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None declared. 

 
24   CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman referred to the recent death of the wife of former Councillor Brian 

Lazenby. 
 

25   LEADERS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Jennie Jenkins, Leader, launched the End of Year Report outlining the 
achievements of the Council over the past year.  The report outlined the Council had 
built new homes, set up the new Shared Legal Service and had undertaken a new 
capital investment strategy enhancing the core services of the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



26   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 None received. 
 

27   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

28   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 12, Councillor Alastair McCraw, 
Ward Member for Alton had given notice of his intention to ask a question at the 
meeting.  As Councillor McCraw was unable to be present on the day, his question 
was read out by the Chairman:  
 
“Planning Application B/15/01737, granted under delegated authority on the 4th April 
2016, had a completed Section 106 Agreement with provision for FOUR units of 
affordable housing.  This provision had received support from myself as local 
member, the Parish Council, and even the original objectors. 
 
A Deed of Variation was signed on the 3rd May, 2017 which replaced Sch
[...]
he 

1950's/60's Town Hall, Hadleigh 20-Oct



St Johns Service of Celebration and 

Awards Ceremony

St Mary le Tower Church, 

Ipswich 22-Oct



HMS Vengeance Freedom Parade Bury St Edmunds 22-Oct



C:\BaberghMidSuffolk\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\0\AI00005061\$upqkdgzz
Page 15

Agenda Item 5



EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN

VICE 

CHAIR

St Johns Service of Celebration

St Mary le Tower Church, 

Ipswich 22-Oct



C:\BaberghMidSuffolk\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\0\AI00005061\$upqkdgzz
Page 16



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

From: Cabinet Member - Finance Report Number: BC/17/15 

To:  Council Date of meeting: 24 October 2017           

 
REVISING AND UPDATING THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION (CTR) SCHEME FOR 
WORKING AGE HOUSEHOLDS 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

To outline proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and to seek 
approval from Councillors to consult on the proposed amendments before Council 
looks to adopt a revised scheme in December 2017, to come into effect from 1st 
April 2018. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That public consultation is undertaken on the following proposed changes to the 
CTR scheme: 

 Align the BDC Working Age Council Tax Reduction scheme with the 
Housing Benefit Scheme 

 Increase the maximum entitlement for working age Council Tax Reduction 
scheme from 91.5% to 95% 

 Introduce a minimum weekly award of £1 per week 

 Make provision for Universal Credit. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The financial effect of: 
  

a. The legislative changes and their potential for impact are outlined in 
Appendix A, most of the proposed changes have no cost or saving 
implications for current customers; 
 

b. The cost of changes to accommodate UC are nil.  These amendments seek 
to equalise access to CTR as for customers still in receipt of legacy benefits; 
 

c. The introduction of a minimum Working Age CTR award would affect seven 
current cases. As the intention is to award Discretionary Financial Assistance 
instead of a minimal CTR award
[...]
strict Council’s Development Plan 
and used to help determine planning applications where relevant. 

2.2 That, subject to the above, the Final Decision Statement (at Appendix 1) be updated 
to include the referendum results and be published with immediate effect. 

 
3. Key Information 

3.1 Babergh Cabinet resolved at its meeting on 7 September 2017 that the Lawshall 
Neighbourhood Development Plan should proceed to a local referendum. The local 
referendum date was set for 19 October 2017. 

 
3.2 The format of the local referendum question is: 
 

‘Do you want Babergh District Council to use the neighbourhood plan for Lawshall 
to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’ 

 
3.3 Council will be notified by the Portfolio Holder for Planning of the referendum result 

at the meeting. In practice, the count will have taken place and the ‘Declaration of 
Results’ already be published on the Council website.  

 
3.4 A ‘yes’ vote at the local referendum enables the District Council to formally ‘make’ 

(adopt) the Lawshall Neighbourhood Plan. The plan once made formally becomes 
part of the Development Plan and will therefore be used in conjunction with existing 
planning policy documents to help determine planning applications where relevant. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



 
 

3.5 The District Council is only able to exercise further discretion at this point if it 
considers that the Plan would be in breach of any environmental legislation or any of 
the Convention Rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act, 1998).  The Plan 
is not in breach of either pieces of legislation.   

 
3.6 The report presented to Cabinet on 7 September 2017 confirmed that, the Lawshall 

Neighbourhood Plan as modified to incorporate the Examiner’s Recommendations, 
complies with the ‘Basic Conditions’ as set out in Paragraph 8(2), Schedule 4B the 
Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. Accordingly the Lawshall Neighbourhood 
Development Plan should be duly ma
[...]
dbury South ward on 7 
September 2017.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committees' size and numerical allocation of seats be approved as detailed in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2.2 That the revisions to the appointments to Committees as set out in Appendix 2 to this 

report be noted. 
 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Legal Implications 

 
4.1 The approval of the recommendations will ensure compliance with the Local Government 

and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations. 

 
5. Risk Management 
 
5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Significant Business Risk No. 5c – 

Failure to develop clear governance arrangements that enable the right decisions to be 
taken that are appropriate for the environment that we are operating in.  Key risks are set 
out below. 

 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

 
Sufficient members are 
not appointed and the 
Committee is inquorate 
and unable to take 
decisions. 
 

 
1 – Highly 
unlikely 

 
3 - Bad 

 
Early discussions with 
Group Leaders 
regarding Committee 
placements 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 13



6. Consultations 
 
6.1 Consultations have been undertaken with Group Leaders and other relevant Members. 

 
7. Equality Analysis 
 
7.1 Good governance and democratic, sound and transparent decision-making should enable 

potential inequalities to become apparent and should therefore be more obviously 
addressed. 

 
8. Shared Service/Partnership Implications 
 
8.1 There are no shared service implications. 
 
9. Implications for the Joint Strategic Plan 
 
9.1 Good governance and democratic, sound and transparent decision-making support the 

delivery of the Joint Strategic Plan. 
 
10. Key Information 
 
10.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 where a local 

authority is grouped for Committee composition purposes, the Authority is required to 
make arrangements t
[...]
ge 37

mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 1 

Babergh District Council – Allocation of Committee Placements 2017-18 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised 24 October 2017 

COMMITTEES NO. 
OF 

SEATS 

CONSERVATIVE  
 (28 MEMBERS) 

INDEPENDENT 
(8 MEMBERS) 

 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 
(3 MEMBERS) 

INDEPENDENT 
CONSERVATIVE 

(2 MEMBERS) 

LABOUR  
(2 MEMBERS) 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  8 5.21 5 1.49 2 0.56 1 0.4 0 0.4 0 

JOINT AUDIT AND 
STANDARDS 

8 5.21 5 1.49 1 0.56 0 0.4 1 0.4 1 

 
PLANNING 
 

14 9.12 9 2.6 2 0.98 1 0.7 1 0.7 1 

LICENSING & 
REGULATORY 

10 6.51 7 1.86 2 0.7 1 0.5 0 0.5 0 

JOINT APPOINTMENTS 3 1.95 2 0.56 1 0.21 0 0.15 0 0.15 0 

TOTAL TARGET 43 28 28 8 8 3 3 2 2 2 2 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Assistant Director - Law and 
Governance Report Number:  BC/17/18 

To:  Council Date of meeting:  24 October 2017 

 
APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider a proposal to appoint a new Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) for 
Babergh District Council. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Independent Remuneration Panel appointed by Mid Suffolk District Council 
on 22 September 2016 also be appointed by Babergh District Council.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 It is proposed that panel members are paid a fee for each panel meeting at a rate of 
£100 per member per meeting and reimbursed any expenses reasonably incurred in 
the performance of their duties. This level of fee and expenses is consistent with the 
approach taken by other local councils. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (“the 
Regulations”), the Council is required to establish and maintain an IRP to make 
recommendations to it about the allowances to be paid to Members. It is important 
that the Council appoints an IRP, and has regard to the views o
[...]
 to sit on the Panel. 

10.4 It is proposed that Babergh District Council appoints the same panel as Mid Suffolk 
District Council. Details of Mid Suffolk District Council’s appointment are contained in 
report number C/68/16. This would provide parity between the two Councils’ 
processes and allow for reviews of the Councillor Allowances Scheme to be run 
concurrently.  

10.5 Following the change to a Leader-Cabinet style of decision making, a review of the 
Councillor Allowances scheme is now required to take into account the altered roles 
of Cabinet Members, Lead Members and Committee Chairs. As this affects a large 
proportion of Councillors, it is suggested that the whole scheme be reviewed. The 
Leaders of the Councils will meet with the Panel to determine the terms of reference 
for this review and to set the timetable, however it is initially envisaged that the 
findings of the Panel will be reported to Council in February 2018. 

11. Background Documents 

11.1 Report appointing the Independent Remuneration Panel to Mid Suffolk District 
Council, C/68/17. 

Authorship: 
Emily Yule Tel. 01449 724694  
Assistant Director Law and Governance Email:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 BC/17/12 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2017
	4 BC/17/13 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 AUGUST 2017
	5 BC/17/14 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER
	11 BC/17/15 REVISING AND UPDATING THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION (CTR) SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE HOUSEHOLDS
	12 BC/17/16 LAWSHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
	13 BC/17/17 POLITICAL BALANCE AND COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES
	Appendix 1

	14 BC/17/18 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH COUNCIL HELD IN KING EDMUND 
CHAMBER, ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON TUESDAY, 24 
OCTOBER 2017 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Burgoyne - Chairman 
 

Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne David Busby 
Tina Campbell Sue Carpendale 
Michael Creffield Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis Siân Dawson 
Alan Ferguson Barry Gasper 
Kathryn Grandon Michael Holt 
Bryn Hurren Jennie Jenkins 
Richard Kemp James Long 
Margaret Maybury Mark Newman 
John Nunn Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley Fenella Swan 
John Ward Stephen Williams 

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Clive Arthey, Sue Ayres, Tom Burrows, 
John Hinton, Frank Lawrenson, Alastair McCraw, David Rose, William Shropshire, Ray 
Smith and Harriet Steer. 
 
32   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None declared. 

 
33   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

34   MINUTES  
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

35   BC/17/14 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 The Chairman referred to Paper BC/17/8 outlining recent events attended by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 



 

 

He welcomed to the meeting Luke Cresswell, newly elected Member for Sudbury 
South, and Jan Robinson, Corporate Manager – Democratic Services. 
 

36   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 None received. 
 

37   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 

 None received. 
 

38   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 Question from Peter Beer to Lee Parker, Cabinet Member for Planning 
In the interests of transparency and openness please could you tell me the total cost 
to Babergh taxpayers of the three Planning Committees, plus site inspection, judicial 
review and all back office costs related to planning application No B/16/01254/FUL.  
Please provide a breakdown of this total cost and including all the in-house paper 
transactions costs and time. 
 
Answer 
Total costs of the three committees, judicial review and back office costs: £6450 
 
Breakdown: 
 
Planning officer time:                                 £730 
Enforcement involvement:                         £270 
Legal:                                                         £1700 + £3500  
Committee services:                                  £250 
 
This does not include Councillors’ mileage for the site visit (because that hasn’t 
worked its way through the system yet), but that is unlikely to be more than £50 so 
the overall costs are broadly £6,500. 
 
Supplementary Question 
Continuing the theme in the interests of public perception and transparency, could 
you please now acknowledge that at the original Planning Committee that I chaired 
back in November 2016 the Committee Members and I were given very bad legal 
advice by the then legal planning officer of the day and that we were not wrong in 
our actions and decisions. 
 
Answer   
No. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

39   MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 

 A motion as set out below was moved by Councillor Luke Cresswell and seconded 
by Councillor Tony Bavington, the requisite notice thereof having been given in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 13.1.  Councillor Cresswell explained 
the purpose of the Motion. 
 
“That this Council resolves to establish, without undue delay, a timetable for 
ensuring that the employees of all its contractors are paid at least the Living Wage in 
order that Babergh is in a position to declare itself a Living Wage employer by no 
later than one year from today.” 
 
The Chairman of the Council determined that the Motion be referred without 
discussion to the Cabinet, for consideration and report back to the Council. 
 

40   REPORT FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN  
 

 Councillor Barry Gasper, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
introduced his report circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting, a copy of 
which is appended to the Minutes. 
 
Councillor Gasper responded to Members’ questions.  The report was noted. 
 

41   BC/17/15 REVISING AND UPDATING THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION (CTR) 
SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE HOUSEHOLDS  
 

 Councillor Peter Patrick, Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced Paper BC/17/15 
seeking Council approval to undertake a public consultation on proposed changes to 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, with a view to adopting a revised Scheme with 
effect from 1 April 2018.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That public consultation be undertaken on the following proposed changes to 
the Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Scheme:- 
 

 Align the BDC Working Age Council Tax Reduction Scheme with the 
Housing Benefit Scheme 

 Increase the maximum entitlement for working age CTR Scheme from 
91.5% to 95% 

 Introduce a minimum weekly award of £1 per week 

 Make provision for Universal Credit 
 

42   BC/17/16 LAWSHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 

 Councillor Lee Parker, Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced Paper BC/17/16 
updating Members on the progress of the Lawshall Neighbourhood Plan which was 
recommended for adoption, subject to a favourable referendum result. 
 
 



 

 

Councillor Parker was pleased to report the overwhelming level of support for 
adoption, the referendum results being as follows:- 
 
Total number of votes cast  236  (29.2% turnout) 
Number of votes cast in favour of a YES 218  (92.7%) 
Number of votes cast in favour of a NO 17  (7.2%) 
 
Councillor Parker responded to Members’ general questions about various related 
matters including the effect of the current Local Plan consultation on the preparation 
of Neighbourhood Plans.  He confirmed that Parishes were still being encouraged to 
proceed, and that Neighbourhood Plans had a specific weight alongside an adopted 
Local Plan which some other documents did not. 
 
Councillor Long expressed Lawshall’s gratitude for the support the Parish had 
received from Babergh and encouraged other villages to consider engaging in the 
process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Lawshall Neighbourhood Plan be formally made (adopted) as 

part of the District Council’s Development Plan and used to help 
determine planning applications where relevant. 

 
(2) That the Final Decision Statement (Appendix 1 to Paper BC/17/16) be 

updated to include the referendum results and published with immediate 
effect. 

 
43   BC/17/17 POLITICAL BALANCE AND COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES  

 
 The Monitoring Officer introduced Paper BC/17/17 which set out the revised political 

balance and composition of Committees following the Sudbury South by-election on 
7 September 2017.  Appendix 2 to the report was circulated at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Committees’ size and numerical allocation of seats be 

approved as detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
(2) That the following revisions to the appointments to Committees as set 

out in Appendix 2 to the report be noted:- 
 

 David Rose (Independent) is no longer a member of the Planning 
Committee 

 Luke Cresswell is appointed to the Labour seat on the Planning 
Committee 

 David Rose (Independent) replaces Alastair McCraw (Independent) 
on the Joint Audit and Standards Committee. 

 
 
 



 

 

44   BC/17/18 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 

 The Leader of the Council, Jennie Jenkins, introduced Paper BC/17/18, relating to 
the proposed appointment of a new Panel. 
 
The Assistant Director – Law and Governance referred to Report C/68/17 appointing 
the IRP to Mid Suffolk District Council.  Members were advised that the names of the 
Panel Members were included in the Mid Suffolk District Council report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Independent Remuneration Panel appointed by Mid Suffolk District 
Council on 22 September 2016 also be appointed by Babergh District Council. 
 

45   APPOINTMENT OF COUNCILLOR TO OUTSIDE BODY  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That Margaret Maybury – Cabinet Member for Communities be appointed as 
the Babergh representative on the Western Suffolk Community Safety 
Partnership (replacing Jan Osborne). 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.35 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 



 

 

Babergh Council – 24 October 2017  

Agenda Item 10 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman Report to Council  

24 October 2017 

 This is the first report to Full council, which spans 5 months. Therefore I will not go into the 

detail of each topic considered, but set out what has happened, since I took over 

Chairmanship in June and indicate some of the issues addressed. In future I will be happy to 

present particular scrutiny topics in detail, if Members consider it important. 

 

 Myself as Chairman and Alastair McCraw as Vice-Chairman, provide a balanced approach 

to Scrutiny. This should reassure members that that there is no political emphasis on the 

scrutiny process. 

 

 The role of scrutiny is even more important than before, having adopted the Cabinet system 

and becoming a legal requirement. Therefore, it is essential that we have a robust scrutiny 

process and active, enthusiastic and lively Overview and Scrutiny Committee members. To 

date we have suffered from changes to the makeup of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

and poor attendance by some members.  

 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee now meets monthly. This means that to get through 

the work load, it is necessary for all members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

actively participate in the scrutiny process.  This requires Members to work outside the 

formal Overview and Scrutiny Committee on specific topics, to develop in depth 

assessments. This allows meaningful questions to be addressed at the formal Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting.  

 

 To improve the scrutiny process to that previously adopted, we aim to: 

 

o Scrutinise Cabinet decisions. Relevant Cabinet Members are expected to support the 

scrutiny process at each meeting.  This initiates a process where Cabinet Members 

get used representing their portfolio in the scrutiny process, on a regular basis.  

o Undertake ongoing scrutiny tracking, through the life of a topic, particularly at key 

decision points.  This places emphasis on individual committee members who take a 

lead on particular topics, throughout the topics life.  

o Engage and review with Officers and others, outside of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee meetings to undertake pre-scrutiny in order to improve the quality of the 

scrutiny process.  

o Provide the opportunity to introduce a topic where there is concern, in a timely 

fashion. 

o Provide a communications link between the Scrutiny and Audit Committee, since 

they are both, to some extent, fulfilling similar objectives. 

o Ensure good communication between Babergh and Mid Suffolk Scrutiny 

Committees. Here the Chairs and Vice Chairs meet on a semi regular basis each 

month to discuss the Scrutiny programme and common issues. 

 

 



 

 

 The topics to be considered have been planned on the basis of: 

 

o Considering outstanding topics from the previous scrutiny committees.  

o Considering Cabinet decisions for a rolling three months – From the forthcoming 

decisions List 

o Evaluating the Significant Risk Register 

o Considering topical and Members topics of concern. 

 

 There have been 4 Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings since I was appointed 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman. The first taking place in June with others in 

July, September and October. August was cancelled, because of the unavailability of 

personnel to support scrutiny of the Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership, which 

is a legal requirement. 

 

 Three Topics have been Scoped, including: 

o Voids 

o Homelessness and Bed & Breakfast & Accommodation. 

o Supporting Business Growth 

 

 Seven topics have been scrutinised to date, with 3 requiring further action.  

 

 The seven topics with associated issues in red include: 

o Development of the Scrutiny Forward Plan. (See the plan for the next four months 

and other topics) 

o Housing Revenue Account 30 year business and financial plan. (Concern regarding 

non-linear projections and validation, now resolved). (1) 

o Homelessness & Bed and Breakfast review and the requirements of the new 

legislation coming in on the first of April 2018. (Seems to be progressing well, but 

will be reassessed in November. Awaiting a Report to be issued) 

o Risk Assessment – where it was identified that the Council was at risk, because it 

was not possible to Audit Risk assessments. (This has now been partially addressed 

by John Snell and the Senior Management Team, by recording minutes of Risk 

assessment meetings, but there is still some concern regarding all reports issued. It is 

important to have confidence in the Risk assessments and statements). (2) 

o Void Times in Council Properties – (Significant problems with high Void times, 

definition of remedial action, and implementation. In particular concern with the 

ongoing lack of progress in reducing Void times; particularly since Void times had 

increased since the previous Scrutiny review, undertaken during 2016. This problem 

is now being addressed by new management team. A Scrutiny Committee member 

has been appointed to track progress and this topic will come back to Scrutiny within 

the next 6 months, to assess progress). (3) 

 

o Neighbourhood Planning (Review of the Task and Finish Group finding show a need 

to ensure that Parish Councils understand the importance of developing 

Neighbourhood Plans and what the benefits are. They are particularly important for 

Core Villages. Further engagement with Parish Councils is planned). 



 

 

o Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership. (Babergh are currently staffed to 

organise individual reviews of tragic events, which is considered appropriate. Shared 

responsibility is with the Members of the West Suffolk Crime and Disorder 

Partnership. Funding is mainly by application to e.g. The Police & Crime 

Commissioner).    

 

 Ten topics have been planned for scrutiny over the next four months to February. 

o Supporting Business Growth 

o Report on the current status of Interims & Consultants  

o CIL – A review of the impact and delivery of the CIL regime for infrastructure. 

o Review of preparations to implement the Homelessness Act. 

o Review of the legal Services Partnership. 

o Community Grants 

o Performance Management 

o Draft Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 

o Investment Strategy Business Plan, before presentation to full council. 

o Waste Strategy Review 

 

 Other topics identified  include; 

o Void Times in Council Properties 

o Fuel poverty –  Consider if further action is needed at this stage, in the light of it 

being incorporated into a Suffolk-wide strategy 

o Home ownership review 

o Leisure Strategy – when its timetabling in the Forthcoming Decisions List is known 

o Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building Services. 

o Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Review. 

o Costs of the move to Endeavour House 

o Reviewing the impact the office move has had on staff with the aim of learning 

points for other future major change activities. 

o Pre-application planning process 

o Leisure Strategy - To scrutinise the paper presented to Cabinet 

o Etc. 

 

 There will be other topics, which arise and will be dealt with in a timely manner as 

necessary. 

 

 Finally, if any Member has a concern, which requires consideration for scrutiny, please 

contact Alastair or myself. Also in future I will be happy to discuss specific topics 

considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at Council as necessary. 

 


